Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/04) <u>OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.</u> 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC United States Patent and Trademark Office			
RECORDATION FOR	M COVER SHEET			
PATENTS ONLY To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):				
GMAC Commercial Finance, LLC	Name: Hoover Group, Inc.			
3000 Town Center, Sulte 280 Southfield, MI 48075	Internal Address:			
Southield, IVI 40070				
Execution Date(s) January 24, 2005				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Street Address: 12725 Morris Road, Suite 310			
3. Nature of conveyance:				
Assignment Merger	City: Alpharetta			
Security Agreement Change of Name	State: GA			
Government Interest Assignment	Country High Lond			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: United States Zip: 30004			
Other Release of Security Agreement	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo			
	document is being filed together with a new application.			
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)			
	5836472 5746343 5738240			
Additional numbers att	ached? Yes No			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:			
Name; John Harris / Powell Goldstein LLP				
Internal Address: One Atlantic Center	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 1040			
14th Floor	Authorized to be charged by credit card			
Street Address: 1201 W. Peachtree Street, NW	Enclosed			
	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: Atlanta	8. Payment Information			
State: GA Zip: 30309-3488	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date			
Phone Number: <u>(404)</u> 572-4587	b. Deposit Account Number <u>50-1429</u>			
Fax Number: <u>(404) 572-6999</u>	1			
Email Address: jharris@pogolaw.com	Authorized User Name John W. Harris			
9. Signature: And of House	02 K 05			
Signature	Date			
Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover 7 sheet, attachments, and documents:			
Name of Person Signing	sneed, attachments, and documents:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Addendum to Recordation Form Cover Sheet PATENTS

4(b). Patent Registration Numbers

5,595,318 5,564,599 5,282,546 5,156,294 D322,502 D320,255 D319,286 5,002,194 4,932,551 4,921,126 D305,353 D300,074 4,805,883 4,785,965 4,785,958 4,785,966 D298,450 4,648,521

4,475,665 4,840,284 6,351,365 6,079,587

RELEASE AND QUITCLAIM OF PATENTS

WHEREAS, GMAC COMMERCIAL FINANCE LLC, successor by merger to GMAC COMMERCIAL CREDIT LLC (hereinafter collectively referred to as "GMAC CF") is a limited liability company of the State of Delaware and has an address of 3000 Town Center, Suite 280, Southfield, Michigan 48075;

WHEREAS, GMAC CF did obtain, from the Hoover Group, Inc. and/or the Hoover Materials Handling Group, Inc. a conditional assignment of, an assignment of, and/or a security interest in, one or more of the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule 1 attached hereto (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Hoover Patents"); and

WHEREAS, the Hoover Group, Inc. and the Hoover Materials Handling Group, Inc., both being Delaware corporations and having an address of Suite 310, 12725 Morris Road, Alpharetta, GA 30004, are hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Hoover Companies";

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Five Dollars (\$5.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, GMAC CF, by these presents, does hereby quitclaim and release to the Hoover Companies the entire right, title, and interest of GMAC CF in and to the Hoover Patents;

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, GMAC CF has, by its duly authorized officer, executed this RELEASE AND QUITCLAIM OF PATENTS on the date indicated below.

[Signatures continued on following page]

PATENT

REEL: 015740 FRAME: 0768

GMAC COMMERCIAL FINANCE LLC

By:

(Signatuy

rinted name)

Its:

Executive Vice President

Dated: This Athle day of January, 2005.

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF Michegan COUNTY OF Gallen

NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

MICHAEL A. BENDER Notary Public, Wayne County, MI My Commission Expires 04/29/2007

Acting in Oakland Comy

836241v2

- 2 -

SCHEDULE 1 TO RELEASE AND QUITCLAIM OF PATENTS

HOOVER GROUP, INC. Patents and Applications

Patent Description	Patent Number	Date of Patent
Folding Shipping Container	D414333	09/28/99
Foldable Shipping Container	D414333	09/28/99
All Poly Container With Separable Tank And Pallet Members	5836472	11/17/98
Flexible Bag For Liquids Mounted On A Frame	5746343	05/05/98
Composite Shipping Coutainer With Tubular Member Pallet	5738240	04/14/98
Composite Container With Improved Outer Shell	5595318	01/21/97
Foldable Shipping Container	5564599	10/15/96
Containment Basin For Containing Liquid Spillage From A Portable Storage Tank	5503294	04/02/96
Transport Container With Integral Dolly	5294137	03/15/94
Composite Above Ground Liquid Storage Vault	5282546	02/01/94
Liquid Transport Drum With Removable Liner	5217138	06/08/93
Foldable Box With Internal Bag	5156294	10/20/92
Composite Shipping Container For Combustible Liquids	5156260	10/20/92
Composite Shipping Container For Combustible Liquids	5156268	10/20/92
Composite Shipping Container With Separable Top And Bottom Structure	5110000	05/05/92
Drum	D322502	12/17/91
Portable Bulk Storage Tank	D320255	09/24/91
Corrugated Valve Guard	D319286	08/20/91
Apparatus And Method For Treatment Of Various Liquid Or Slurry By Ultrasonification In Conjunction With Heat And Pressure	5026564	06/25/91
Shaft Seal	5018752	05/28/91
Fold Up Wire Frame Containing A Plastic Bottle	5002194	03/26/91
Dry Break Discharge Valve Assembly For A Liquid Bulk	4995500	02/26/91
Dry Break Discharge Valve Assembly For A Liquid Bulk	4995588	02/26/91
Composite Tank Assembly	4932551	06/12/90
Butterfly Discharge Valve Assembly	4928922	05/29/90
		

836241 v2

Patent Description	Patent Number	Date of Patent
For A Liquid Bulk Container	dans	
Liquid Supply System Utilizing Stacked Tanks	4921126	05/01/90
Valve Assembly For Liquid Containing Tanks	4905963	03/06/90
Tank	D305353	01/02/90
Cylindrical Tank With Flared Upper End	4890756	01/02/90
Discharge Valve With Handle Lock	4890814	01/02/90
Combined Pallet And Containers Therefor	D300074	02/28/89
Box Spring Assembly With A Grid Structure Formed Of Both Basic And Spring Wire	4805883	02/21/89
Wash Station For Tanks	4805652	02/21/89
Apparatus For Storing Pressurized Materials	4785965	11/22/88
Tank With Sloped Bottom	4785958	11/22/88
Slide Gate Assembly	4785966	11/22/88
Tank	D298450	11/08/88
Lid For Portable Bins	4778077	10/18/88
Composite Metal And Plastic Tank	4648521	03/10/87
Air Logic Controller And Metering Pump Unit For An Apparatus For Transferring, Pumping And Metering Liquid Chemicals	4475665	10/09/84
Sloped Bottom Tank	4840284 (90/003981)	
Sofa Bed Mechanism	4301559	11/24/81
Intermediate Bulk Container Lifting Rack	6351365	
Sloping Container Bottom With Drain	6079587	

836241v2

HOOVER MATERIALS HANDLING GROUP, INC. Patents and Applications

Patent Description	Patent Number	Dotosta Deta
Tatent Description	1 atent ivaniber	Patent Date
Engine Case	D432787	10/31/00
Plastic Foot Ring Drum	6126033	10/03/00
Engine Case	D430395	09/05/00
Bulk Container	D418196	12/28/99
Bearing For The Elastic Mounting Of Machines, Machine Parts And/Or Vehicle Parts	4955588	09/11/90
Humidifier	D305358	01/02/90
Bulk Packaging Container	6244459 (09/229523)	
Engine Case With Removable Insert	D440042 (29/107643)	
Intermediate Bulk Container Lifting Rack	6357365 (09/443615)	
SUREDRAIN Container Bottom	6079587 (09/232407)	
Clamping Ring With Removable Handle	6007120 (09/112736)	
Engine Case with Removable Insert	D439514	
Transportation Case	10/098801	Initial application rejected; continued examination requested
Container Bottom (in Brazil)	0000070-1	Pending
Container Bottom (in Malaysia)	P120000104	Pending

836241v2

RECORDED: 02/18/2005

PATENT

REEL: 015740 FRAME: 0772